Emergency SESSION April 3,2020

The Emergency Session of Commissioners' Court of Trinity County was held Friday, April 3, 2020 at 9:00 am in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 162 West 1st street, Trinity County Courthouse, Groveton, Texas, with the following members present:

Doug Page, County Judge Grover (Tiger) Worsham, Commissioner Pct. 1 Mike Loftin, Commissioner Pct. 2 Neal Smith Commissioner, Pct. 3 Steven Truss, Commissioner, Pct. 4

- 1. Judge Page called the meeting to order at 9:00 am All Commissioners were present, other officials' present included Treasurer Bob Dockens, JP 4 Richard Steptoe and County Clerk Shasta Bergman; Judge Page welcomed everyone to the meeting.
- 2. Approval of Extension of Local Disaster Declaration for Trinity County Related to COVID-19 Declared on March 18th through April 30th made by a motion from Commissioner Worsham and seconded by Commissioner Loftin. Motion carried.
- 3. Approval of Purchasing Personal Protective Equipment from Contingency Funds (\$2,000), this PPE would be Primarily for Trinity County Personnel but Could be Transferred to Either of the Local Clinics if Needed, was made by a motion from Commissioner Smith and seconded by Commissioner Loftin. Motion carried.
- 4. With no further business to come before the Commissioner's Court, court adjourned with a motion from Commissioner Truss and seconded by Commissioner Loftin. Motion carried.

 Doug Page, County Judge

 Grover (Tiger) Worsham, Commissioner, Pct. 1

 Michael Loftin, Commissioner Pct. 2

Neal Si	mith, Commissioner Pct. 3
Steven	Truss, Commissioner Pct. 4
Attest:	
	Shasta Bergman, Trinity County Clerk